Loans payable, net of discounts and issuance costs   (1,687 )
Accrued payroll and benefits   (1,488 )
Lease obligations   (491 )
Other current liabilities   (368 )
Other non-current liabilities   (17 )
Net assets acquired   (2,261 )
Goodwill  $ 10,459

Consolidated proforma unaudited financial statements

The following unaudited proforma combined financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company and Giga-tronics and subsidiaries after
giving effect to the Company’s acquisition of the companies as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2022.

The following unaudited proforma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisition occurred on January 1,
2022, nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited consolidated proforma results of operations
for the year ended December 31, 2022 as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2022.

Proforma, unaudited (in thousands)  Gresham   Giga-tronics   Proforma   Proforma
Year ended December 31, 2022  Worldwide, Inc.   Adjustments   Unaudited
Net Sales  $ 28,825   $ 5,651   $ —   $ 34,476
Cost of Sales   20,227   5,151   —   25,378
Operating expenses   12,136   18,426   —   30,562
Other expense   987   1,276   —   2,263
Income tax benefit   123   —   —   123
Net gain attributable to non-controlling interest   680   —   —   680
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (3,722 )  $ (19,202 )  $ —   $ (22,924 )

Note 8. Intangible Assets, net

Intangible assets, net, are comprised of the following (in thousands):

F-17

Category  Useful Life  December 31, 2023   December 31, 2022

Customer relationships  10-14 years  $ 2,918   $ 3,825
Trademark  Indefinite life   477   1,493
   3,395   5,318
Accumulated amortization   (1,688 )   (1,842 )

Intangible assets, net   $ 1,707   $ 3,476

An impairment charge of $1.5 million at Microphase reporting unit related to customer relationships intangible assets was recognized during the year ended December 31,
2023. Accumulated amortization through the date of impairment was $0.4 million. There were no impairments of intangible assets during the year ended December 31, 2022.

Amortization expense on the definite lived intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 was $0.3 million each year.

The following table presents estimated amortization expense for each of the succeeding five calendar years and thereafter (in thousands):

Fiscal Year  December 31, 2023
2024  $ 226
2025   226
2026   226
2027   226
2028   139
Thereafter   187
  $ 1,230

Note 9. Goodwill

The following table summarizes the changes in our goodwill for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022 (in thousands):

Description  GIGA   Microphase   Relec   Enertec   Total
Balance as of January 1, 2022  $ —   $ 3,172   $ 1,164   $ 5,476   $ 9,812
Acquisition   10,459   —   —   —   10,459
Impairment   (10,459 )   —   —   —   (10,459 )
Effect of exchange rate changes   —   —   (123 )   (635 )   (758 )
Balance as of December 31, 2022   —   3,172   1,041   4,841   9,054
Impairment   —   (3,172 )   —   —   (3,172 )
Effect of exchange rate changes   —   —   55   (143 )   (88 )
Balance as of December 31, 2023  $ —   $ —   $ 1,096   $ 4,698   $ 5,794

The Company tests goodwill for impairment at the reporting unit level annually on December 31 or more frequently if there are indicators that the carrying amount of the
goodwill exceeds its estimated fair value.

Giga-tronics

The legacy Giga-tronics reporting unit (consisting of what we call the Giga-tronics Division and Microsource) experienced a significant decline in sale during the fourth
quarter of 2022 and is projecting a negative growth rate due to customers scaling back on programs, a lack of backlog, a highly competitive industry and certain operational
challenges that have affected our expectations such that future growth and profitability is significantly lower than previous estimates. Furthermore, during the fourth quarter of